
7

81

9

10

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

IXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT N0. 34390

34330
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34390 is made and

entered, as of July 6, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at Its meeting on June 6, 2023, by
and between STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC., a New York corporation

Consultant"), with a place of business at 370 Interiocken Boulevard, Suite 200, 

Broomfield, Colorado 80021, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation

city"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

34390 ( the " Agreement") under Specification No, RFQ PW16- 115, whereby Consultant

agreed to provide as -needed public works construction management and inspection

services in a not to exceed amount of One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three

3) years with the option to extend for two ( 2) additional one- year periods, at the discretion

of the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

increase the authority amount for a total not to exceed Two Million Dollars ($ 2,000,000); 

I and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

I. to extend the term to August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021, the City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate not to exceed amount and extended the term to August 31, 2022, for as -needed

construction management and inspection services for all public works projects created

under Specification No. RFQ PW16- 115; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

28 1 to extend the term to August 31, 2022; and

1
VSI: d A16- 02058
01548609. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

iC

11

E S 12
O° rn

13

14U U) 
W o m U
X 15

o ow
Lq  1,6
rL 3

qQ '- 17
r

181

19120

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

26

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2022, the City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate not to exceed amount and extended the term to August 31, 2023, for as -needed

construction management and inspection services for all public works projects created

under Specification No. RFQ PW16- 115; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the term

of the Agreement to August 31, 2023, and update the City Representative; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2023, the City Council authorized extending the term

of the Agreement to August 31, 2024, for as -needed construction management and

inspection services for all public works projects created under Specification No. RFQ

PW16- 115; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement by one

1) additional one-year term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1, Section 2 of the Agreement. is hereby . arnended to read as follows: 

2 TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 31, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on August 31, 2024, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

complet6d sooner." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34390 are ratifiedifi d and confirmed and shall remain in full forcea

and effect. 

1/ 1

111

111

Ill

111

u

2

vsrrl Aia- ozone
01645809. 00cx



6

7

8

9

10

11 I, 

zcLL 12

o155
r¢ ' 

13

U > CO
a

UCQ MO U

z- 5 15
U. 502
Ogom

o 2= 16
LL S J

C ) 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2023

2023

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES
INC., a N York corporation ) 

B /.
a

Name` Ti t os I

Title . +- _ 

By
Name at an` 

Title Senior Princ a _ 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

Z / 2023 BY

EXECUTED PURSUANT City Manager

TO SEC: f10,N] 301 OF " Cit " 
THE CIT' r CHARTER. 

y

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 34390 is approved as to form on
f- , 

2023. 

VS1: rf A16. 02058
01545609. 000X

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attrney By

Deputy
3


